who worked for Defendants in California and were paid overtime and/or shift differential wages 
during the period from December 21, 2020, through February 18, 2022. 

THE SETTLEMENT BENEFITS—WHAT YOU GET 

5. What does the settlement provide? 

The Settlement provides that Defendants will pay a maximum of Nine Hundred Seventy-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($975,000.00) (“Gross Settlement Amount”). This includes all costs and 
attorneys’ fees for Class Counsel. 

The “Net Settlement Amount” is the portion of the Gross Settlement Amount that will be available 
for distribution to Class Members who do not submit timely and valid requests for exclusion in

[...]

exchange for the release of their class claims. The Net Settlement Amount is the Gross Settlement 
Amount less the following amounts (which are subject to Court approval): 

A. Attorneys’ Fees to Class Counsel not to exceed one-third of the Gross Settlement Amount 
or Three Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($325,000.00); 

B. Attorneys’ Costs to Class Counsel not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000.00); 

C. Class Representative Service Award in an amount not to exceed Ten Thousand Dollars 
($10,000.00); 

D. Settlement Administration Costs which are currently estimated to be Eleven Thousand 
Dollars ($11,000.00); and  

E. PAGA Payment in the amount of Eighty Thousand Dollars ($80,000.00) for the settlement 
of claims arising under the Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 (“PAGA”). Seventy-five 
percent (75%) of this amount ($60,000.00) shall be paid to the California Labor and